

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 15-1180 (and consolidated cases)

ARIPPA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondent.

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

PROOF OPENING BRIEF OF ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS

Neil Gormley
James S. Pew
Earthjustice
1625 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 702
Washington, DC 20036-2243
(202) 667-4500
ngormley@earthjustice.org
jpew@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Clean Air Council and
Downwinders at Risk*

Eric Schaeffer
Patton Dycus
Environmental Integrity Project
1000 Vermont Ave., NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 296-8800
eschaeffer@environmentalintegrity.org
pdycus@environmentalintegrity.org

*Counsel for Chesapeake Climate Action
Network and Environmental Integrity
Project*

DATED: December 6, 2016

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ARIPPA,)	
)	
<i>Petitioner,</i>)	
)	
v.)	No. 15-1180
)	(and consolidated cases)
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL)	
PROTECTION AGENCY,)	
)	
<i>Respondent.</i>)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
ISSUE PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.	3
A. MACT Standards For Hazardous Air Pollution.	3
B. Proceedings for Reconsideration.	5
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.	6
A. Power Plants’ Emissions of Hazardous Metals.	6
B. Control of Particulate Matter.	7
II. REGULATORY BACKGROUND.	11
A. EPA’s Proposal To Set A .03 Limit For Total Particulate Matter.	11
B. EPA’s Final Rule Setting The Same .03 Limit For Just Filterable Particulate Matter.	12
C. EPA’s Denial of Reconsideration.	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
STANDING	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. PETITIONERS COULD NOT HAVE RAISED THEIR OBJECTIONS TO THE FINAL-RULE PARTICULATE STANDARD DURING THE COMMENT PERIOD.	20
II. PETITIONERS’ OBJECTIONS ARE OF CENTRAL RELEVANCE. ...	22
III. EPA’S DISAGREEMENT WITH PETITIONERS IS NOT A LAWFUL BASIS FOR DENYING RECONSIDERATION.	26
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORD LIMITATION	

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUMSeparately Bound

DECLARATIONS

STATUTES

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>BP West Coast Products v. FERC</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coalition v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	18
<i>Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	23
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	18
* <i>Kennecott Corporation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	17
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18
<i>Mountain Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 355 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
* <i>National Lime Association v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3, 4

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk

<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Thomas</i> , 805 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	3
<i>Portland Cement Association v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	4, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Transactive Corporation v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 986 F.2d 541 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	18
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	24
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(2).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(1)(B).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(1).....	6
*42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....	3, 4, 16, 25

42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3).....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2
*42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B).....	2, 3, 5, 15, 19, 20, 23, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	17
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
136 Cong. Rec. 36,112/2 (1990).....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 101-490, pt.1 (1990).....	7
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989).....	3-5, 7
FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES	
36 Fed. Reg. 24,876 (Dec. 23, 1971).....	9
44 Fed. Reg. 33,580 (June 11, 1979).....	9
70 Fed. Reg. 9706 (Feb. 28, 2005).....	10
71 Fed. Reg. 9866 (Feb. 27, 2006).....	10
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011).....	6-8, 10-12, 14
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	6, 10, 12, 13
78 Fed. Reg. 24,073 (Apr. 24, 2013).....	11
80 Fed. Reg. 24,218 (Apr. 30, 2015).....	2, 15
80 Fed. Reg. 75,025 (Dec. 1, 2015).....	7
81 Fed. Reg. 24,420 (Apr. 25, 2016).....	6
